

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
12/14/2022  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington  
12/14/2022 4:22 PM

NO. 101549-6  
(COA NO. 83125-9-I)

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CHARLES FALLON,

Petitioner.

---

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

CHRISTOPHER PETRONI  
Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

A. INTRODUCTION..... 1

B. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER..... 2

C. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION..... 2

D. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 2

E. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

    1. Mr. Fallon becomes a beloved fixture of his Renton neighborhood. .... 3

    2. Based on a report years after the fact, Mr. Fallon is arrested and charged with sex crimes against children. .... 8

    3. At Mr. Fallon’s trial, the prosecutor misstates the burden of proof and the jury instructions imply the complaining witnesses are victims..... 9

F. WHY THIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT REVIEW

    14

    1. The Court of Appeals contravened precedent and denied Mr. Fallon a fair trial by holding the prosecutor did not commit misconduct.....14

        a. The prosecutor misstated the burden of proof by asserting the jury is necessarily convinced beyond a reasonable doubt if it believes the complaining witnesses are credible.....15

        b. Because the complaining witnesses’ testimony merely permitted—but did not require—a guilty

verdict, the repeated, improper argument caused prejudice.....	25
2. The trial court's use of the complaining witnesses' initials in the to-convict instructions violated the constitutional prohibition of judicial comments on the evidence. ....	28
G. CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Supreme Court

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012) .....	14, 25
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268 (2015)...	25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Crossguns</i> , 199 Wn.2d 282, 505 P.3d 529 (2022) .....	16, 24
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984) .....	16, 24, 27
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009) ..	23
<i>State v. Jackman</i> , 156 Wn.2d 736, 132 P.3d 136 (2006) .....	28, 30
<i>State v. Lindsay</i> , 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014) .....	14, 15, 24
<i>State v. McNallie</i> , 120 Wn.2d 925, 846 P.2d 1358 (1993) .....	23
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011) .....	24
<i>State v. W.R.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 757, 336 P.3d 1134 (2014) ..	21

### Washington Court of Appeals

<i>Grisby v. Herzog</i> , 190 Wn. App. 786, 362 P.3d 763 (2015) .....	32
--	----

<i>State v. Fallon</i> , No. 83125-9-I (Wash. Ct. App. Nov. 14, 2022) (unpub.).....	passim
<i>State v. Mansour</i> , 14 Wn. App. 2d 323, 470 P.3d 543 (2020) .....	31
<i>State v. Pinson</i> , 183 Wn. App. 411, 333 P.3d 528 (2014) .....	15
<i>State v. Rivers</i> , 96 Wn. App. 672, 981 P.2d 16 (1999) 14, 24	

**Federal Opinions**

<i>Doe v. Advanced Textile Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	30
<i>Doe v. Cabrera</i> , 307 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	30, 32
<i>James v. Jacobson</i> , 6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	30

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art. IV, § 16.....	28
---------------------------	----

**Statutes**

RCW 9.68A.090.....	23
RCW 9A.44.010.....	20, 22
RCW 9A.44.073.....	20, 21
RCW 9A.44.083.....	22

**Rules**

RAP 13.4 .....	24, 32
----------------	--------

**Other Authorities**

WPIC 35.26 .....29

WPIC 44.11 .....29

WPIC 44.21 .....29
